

No. 24-2306

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

WILLIAM OLAS BEE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
No. 1:21-cv-01970-PSH, Judge Philip S. Hadji

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Rochelle Bobroff
Esther Leibfarth
NATIONAL VETERANS
LEGAL SERVICES PROGRAM
1100 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22209
(202) 621-5709

Darryl H. Steensma
Ashley K. Gebicke
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
12670 High Bluff Drive
San Diego, CA 92130
(858) 523-5400
darryl.steensma@lw.com

Kyle R. Jefcoat
Michael Clemente
Jacob P. Shapiro
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

December 6, 2024

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant William Olas Bee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	7
A. Mr. Bee Enlists As An Infantry Marine	7
B. Mr. Bee Deploys To Afghanistan Four Times, Sustaining Serious Injuries.....	8
C. Mr. Bee Returns To The United States And Attempts To Continue Serving With His Injuries	11
D. Mr. Bee Continues To Struggle And The Navy Encourages Him To Separate—So He Separates From The Marine Corps	13
II. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK	17
A. The Disability Evaluation System.....	17
B. Boards For The Correction Of Military/Naval Records	19
C. Binding DOD Guidance	22
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	23
A. BCNR Proceedings.....	24
B. The Court Of Federal Claims	25
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	28

	Page
ARGUMENT	31
I. Standard of Review.....	31
II. The Board Erred By Failing To Apply Liberal Consideration To Mr. Bee’s Petition.....	32
A. The Board Was Required To Apply Liberal Consideration To Mr. Bee’s Petition.....	32
B. The Board Did Not Apply Liberal Consideration To Mr. Bee’s Petition.....	36
III. The Board Misapplied The Fitness Standard	43
A. The Board Did Not Relate Mr. Bee’s Disabilities To The Duties Of An Infantry Unit Leader.....	43
B. The Board Improperly Bypassed The Fitness Inquiry By Giving Dispositive Weight To Inapposite Performance Reports.....	46
IV. The Board’s Decision Is Arbitrary And Capricious And Not Supported By Substantial Evidence.....	53
V. The Court Should Ensure Timely Relief.....	57
CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barnick v. United States</i> , 591 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	31
<i>Bowman Transportation, Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	54
<i>Caddington v. United States</i> , 147 Ct. Cl. 629 (1959)	19
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 417 F.3d 1218 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	2, 31
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999).....	1
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 132 F.3d 1430 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	58
<i>Doyon v. United States</i> , 58 F.4th 1235 (Fed. Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duhon v. United States</i> , 461 F.2d 1278 (Ct. Cl. 1972).....	58
<i>Ferrell v. United States</i> , 23 Cl. Ct. 562 (1991)	54, 55
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Harrison v. Kendall</i> , 670 F. Supp. 3d 280 (E.D. Va. 2023)	57
<i>Hassay v. United States</i> , 150 Fed. Cl. 467 (2020).....	36, 50
<i>Heisig v. United States</i> , 719 F.2d 1153 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	54

	Page(s)
<i>Kalista v. Secretary of the Navy</i> , 560 F. Supp. 608 (D. Colo. 1983).....	19
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 157 Fed. Cl. 114 (2021), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 69 F.4th 887 (Fed. Cir. 2023)	21, 52
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 69 F.4th 887 (Fed. Cir. 2023)	30, 47, 48, 49
<i>Keltner v. United States</i> , 165 Fed. Cl. 484 (2023).....	58
<i>LaBonte v. United States</i> , No. 18-1784C, 2023 WL 3197825 (Fed. Cl. May 2, 2023)	35, 36
<i>Lefrancois v. Mabus</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2012).....	20
<i>Martinez v. United States</i> , 333 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	1
<i>McCord v. United States</i> , 943 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	2
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers’ Association of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	54
<i>Nyan v. United States</i> , 153 Fed. Cl. 234, <i>vacated solely as to remedy</i> , 154 Fed. Cl. 463 (2021).....	48, 49
<i>Oleson v. United States</i> , 172 Ct. Cl. 9 (1965)	19
<i>Parisi v. Davidson</i> , 405 U.S. 34 (1972).....	19
<i>Porter v. United States</i> , 163 F.3d 1304 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	20

	Page(s)
<i>Prochazka v. United States</i> , 90 Fed. Cl. 481 (2009)	20
<i>Valles-Prieto v. United States</i> , 159 Fed. Cl. 611 (2022)	36, 54
<i>Van Cleave v. United States</i> , 70 Fed. Cl. 674 (2006)	20
<i>Walden v. United States</i> , 22 Cl. Ct. 532 (1991)	20

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 1201	1, 34
10 U.S.C. § 1201(a)	43
10 U.S.C. § 1552(a)	1, 19
10 U.S.C. § 1552(a)(1).....	1
10 U.S.C. § 1552(c)(1).....	1, 20
10 U.S.C. § 1552(h)	28
10 U.S.C. § 1552(h)(1).....	21, 32
10 U.S.C. § 1552(h)(2)(B)	21, 32
Pub. L. No. 115-91, 131 Stat. 1283 (2017).....	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Board for the Correction of Naval Records Decision, No. 57-21 (Aug. 5, 2021), https://boards.law.af.mil/NAVY/BCNR/CY2021/ NR20210000057_Redacted.pdf	38
Board for the Correction of Naval Records Decision, No. 77-21 (Aug. 11, 2021), https://boards.law.af.mil/NAVY/BCNR/CY2021/ NR20210000077_Redacted.pdf	37

Page(s)

Board for the Correction of Naval Records Decision, No. 7440-21
(Mar. 3, 2022), [https://boards.law.af.mil/NAVY/BCNR/CY2021/
NR20210007440_Redacted.pdf](https://boards.law.af.mil/NAVY/BCNR/CY2021/NR20210007440_Redacted.pdf).....38

Board for the Correction of Naval Records Decision, No. 8641-20
(Oct. 31, 2021), [https://boards.law.af.mil/NAVY/BCNR/CY2021/
NR20210007440_Redacted.pdf](https://boards.law.af.mil/NAVY/BCNR/CY2021/NR20210007440_Redacted.pdf).....38

Department of Defense Instruction 1332.38 (Nov. 14, 1996),
[https://web.archive.org/web/20130304060340/www.dtic.mil/
whs/directives/corres/pdf/133238p.pdf](https://web.archive.org/web/20130304060340/www.dtic.mil/whs/directives/corres/pdf/133238p.pdf)17, 43, 50, 51

Secretary of the Navy Instruction 1850E.4E (Apr. 30, 2002),
[https://www.secnav.navy.mil/mra/CORB/Documents/
SECNAVINST-1850-4E.pdf](https://www.secnav.navy.mil/mra/CORB/Documents/SECNAVINST-1850-4E.pdf).....*passim*
